## GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

## **ABSTRACT**

# Forest – Wildlife Department- Game warden- Investiture powers of a Divisional Forest Officer- Ordered

## AGRICULTURE (FOREST A) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (MS) 1010 Dated, 24.10.1989

Read: 1. Government Notification No. NOC 10508/57/ Development dated 10.8.1940

2. From the Chief Conservator of Forests, letter No. D2-7276/SS dated 7/17-9-1980

The Government accepts the recommendation of the Chief Conservator of Forests that the Game Warden may be invested with all the powers that are exercised by the Divisional Forest Officers. The following order will be published in the next issue of the Kerala Gazette:-

## ORDER

Under Section 2 (d) of the Travancore- Cochin Forest Act, 1951 (Act III of 1952) the Government of Kerala hereby appoint the game warden to be a Divisional Forest Officer with juristically over the area covered by the Periyar Wild Life Sanctuary, Neyyar Wild Life Sanctuary and Peechi Dam Vashani Wild life sanctuary for the purpose of the said Act.

By order of the Governor,

**G.Thomas** 

Agriculture Department.

## Endt. On D2-7276/GS dated 4.11.1980

Copy forwarded to all Conservator, Divisional Forest Officers Game Warden.

Treasury Engineer, Asst. Game Warden, State Silviculture, working Plans Officers for information.

V.SUKUMARAN NAIR,

For Chief Conservator of Forests.

Chief Conservator's Officer, Trivandrum